## City of Potterville

319 N. Nelson St. • PO Box 488 • Potterville, MI 48876 • Phone: (517) 645-7641 Fax: (517) 645-7810 • www.pottervillemi.org

The City Council Meeting was called to order by Mayor Lenneman on Thursday, May 18, 2023, at 7:00 pm and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

**Roll Call:** Present: Mayor Lenneman, Deputy Mayor Potter, Member Nichols, Member Pulda, Member Ranshaw, and Member Sweeney,

**Absent:** Member Hammond

**Approval of Agenda:** Motion by Member Nichols. Supported by Deputy Mayor Potter. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

**Approval of Minutes from April 20, 2023:** Motion by Member Ranshaw. Supported by Deputy Mayor Potter. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

**Approval of Bills:** Motion by Member Ranshaw to approve payment of General Bills of \$110,275.79 Gizzard Fest of \$14,772.54 = TOTAL AP - \$125,048.33. Supported by Deputy Mayor Potter. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

City Manager's Report: Manager's report is in the May 18, 2023, Council packet.

Public Comment on Agenda Items: None.

**Department Reports:** Included in Council packet and no comments.

**New Business:** 

**Resolution 2023-0518-06 City Park Renovations**: Motion by Member Pulda. Supported by Deputy Mayor Potter. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

**Resolution 2023-0518-07 Veteran Park Renovations:** Motion by Deputy Mayor Potter. Supported by Member Nichols. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

**Delinquent Utility Bill Rollover to 2023 Tax Rolls, per City Charter Section 11.03:** Motion by Member Nichols. Supported by Member Pulda. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

**Meeting Time change to 6:00 pm:** Motion Member Nichols. Supported by Member Pulda. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items: None

Communications from Mayor and Council: Member Ranshaw shared she attended the ribbon cutting ceremony for the early childhood education center. Member Potter thanked Benton Township Fire

## **City of Potterville**

319 N. Nelson St. • PO Box 488 • Potterville, MI 48876 • Phone: (517) 645-7641 Fax: (517) 645-7810 • www.pottervillemi.org

Department for taking care of a situation with professionalism. Mayor Lenneman reminded everyone of Gizzard Fest and High School graduation as well as Dump your Junk.

Next Meeting: June 15, 2023

**Excuse Absent Members:** Motion by Member Nichols to excuse Member Hammond. Supported by Deputy Mayor Potter. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

Meeting Adjourned: 7:47 pm

Respectfully Submitted by:

Becky Dolman
City Clerk

Approved 06/15/2023